
AGREEMENT WITH CATURAY DENTAL PRACTICE 

FOR DENTAL SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this -day of 

720 , by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, 

hereinafter called “County,” and CATURAY DENTAL PRACTICE hereinafter called 

“Contractor”; 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, it is necessary and desirable that Contractor be retained for the purpose of 

performing the professional services hereinafter described for the Health Services Agency, 

CORRECTIONAL HEALTH DIVISION; and CATURAY DENTAL PRACTICE 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 3 1000, County may contract with 

independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department 

thereof; 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS 

FOLLOWS: 

1. Services to be Performed by Contractor 

In consideration of the payments hereinafter set forth, Contractor, under the general 

direction of the Director of Health Services, or her designee, with respect to the product or result 

of Contractor’s services, shall provide dental care for inmates in the San Mateo County jail system 

as described in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein. Such services 

shall be provided in a professional and diligent manner. 

2. Pavments 

A. Maximum Amount. In full consideration of Contractor’s performance of the 

services described in Schedule A, the amount that County shall be obligated to pay for services 

rendered under this Agreement shall not exceed TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY THREE 

THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHT DOLLARS ($283,608) for the contract term. 

1 



B. Rate of Payment. The rate and terms of payment shall be as specified in 

Schedule B, attached hereto and incorporated herein. Any rate increase is subject to the approval 

of the Director of Health Services or her designee, and shall not be binding on County unless so 

approved in writing. In no event may the rates established in Schedule B be increased to the extent 

that the maximum County obligation shall exceed the total specified in paragraph 2A above. Each 

payment shall be conditioned on the performance of the services described in Schedule A to the 

full satisfaction of the Director of Health Services or her designee. 

C. Time Limit for Submitting Invoices. Contractor shall submit an invoice for 

services to County for payment in accordance with the provisions of Schedule B. County shall not 

be obligated to pay Contractor for the services covered by any invoice if Contractor presents the 

invoice to County more than one hundred eighty (180) days after the date Contractor renders the 

services, or more than ninety (90) days after this Agreement terminates, whichever is earlier. 

3. Relationship of Parties 

It is expressly understood that this is an agreement between two (2) independent 

contractors and that no agency, employee, partnership, joint venture or other relationship is 

established by this Agreement. The intent by both County and Contractor is to create an inde- 

pendent contractor relationship. Contractor expressly acknowledges and accepts his/her tax status 

and the tax consequences of an independent contractor. Further, as an independent contractor, 

Contractor expressly acknowledges and accepts that he/she has no rights, benefits, privileges 

and/or claims in any form whatsoever under, from, through and/or pursuant to the San Mateo 

County Civil Service Rules. 

4. Hold Harmless 

Contractor shall indemnify and save harmless County, its officers, agents, 

employees, and servants from all claims, suits, or actions of every name, kind and description, 

brought for, or on account of: (A) injuries to or death of any person, including Contractor, or 

(B) damage to any property of any kind whatsoever and to whomsoever belonging, or (C) any 

failure to withhold and/or pay to the government income and/or employment taxes from earnings 

2 



under this Agreement, or (D) any sanctions, penalties or claims of damages resulting from 

Contractor’s failure to comply with the requirements set forth in the Health Insurance Portability 

and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) and all Federal regulations promulgated thereunder, as 

amended, or (E) any other loss or cost, including but not limited to that caused by the concurrent 

active or passive negligence of County, its officers, agents, employees, or servants, resulting from 

the performance of any work required of Contractor or payments made pursuant to this 

Agreement, provided that this shall not apply to injuries or damage for which County has been 

found in a court of competent jurisdiction to be solely liable by reason of its own negligence or 

willful misconduct. 

The duty of Contractor to indemnify and save harmless as set forth herein, shall 

include the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code. 

5. Insurance 

Contractor shall not commence work under this Agreement until all insurance 

required under this section has been obtained and such insurance has been approved by the 

Director of Health Services. Contractor shall furnish the Health Services Agency with Certificates 

of Insurance evidencing the required coverage and there shall be a specific contractual liability 

endorsement extending Contractor’s coverage to include the contractual liability assumed by 

Contractor pursuant to this Agreement. These Certificates shall specify or be endorsed to provide 

that thirty (30) days’ notice must be given, in writing, to the Health Services Agency of any 

pending change in the limits of liability or of any cancellation or modification of the policy. 

In the event of the breach of any provision of this section, or in the event any 

notice is received which indicates any required insurance coverage will be diminished or . 

canceled, County at its option, may, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the 

contrary, immediately declare a material breach of this Agreement and suspend all further work 

pursuant to this Agreement. 

A. Workers’ Compensation and Employer Liability Insurance. Contractor shall 

have in effect during the entire life of this Agreement, Workers’ Compensation and Employer 

3 



Liability Insurance providing full statutory coverage. In signing this Agreement, County makes the 

following certification, required by Section 1861 of the California Labor Code: 

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code which 
require every employer to be insured against liability for Workers’ Compensation 
or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of the Code, and I 
will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work 
of this Agreement. 

B. Liability Insurance. Contractor shall take out and maintain during the life of 

this Agreement such Bodily Injury Liability and Property Damage Liability Insurance as shall 

protect him while performing work covered by this Agreement from any and all claims for 

damages for bodily injury, including accidental death, as well as any and all claims for property 

damage which may arise from Contractor’s operations under this Agreement, whether such 

operations be by himself or by any subcontractor or by anyone directly or indirectly employed by 

either of them. Such insurance shall be combined single limit bodily injury and property damage 

for each occurrence and shall not be less than the amounts specified below. 

Such insurance shall include: 

1) Professional Liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1 ,OOO,OOO 

2) Comprehensive Liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1 ,ooo,ooo 

If this Agreement remains in effect more than one (1) year from the date of 

its original execution, County may, at its sole discretion, require an increase in the amount of 

liability insurance to the level then customary in similar County agreements by giving sixty (60) 

days’ notice to Contractor. 

County and its officers, agents, employees and servants shall be named as 

additional insured on any such policies of insurance, which shall also contain a provision that the 

insurance afforded thereby to County, its officers, agents, employees, and servants shall be 

primary insurance to the full limits of liability of the policy, and that if County or its officers and 

employees have other insurance against the loss covered by such a policy, such other insurance 

shall be excess insurance only. Said certificate(s) of insurance is (are) attached hereto and incor- 

porated by reference herein as Attachment II (and III). 

4 



6. Non-Discrimination 

Contractor shall comply with the non-discrimination requirements described in 

Schedule C, which is attached hereto, and incorporated herein. 

Contractor shall comply with County admission and treatment policies which shall 

provide that patients are accepted for care without discrimination on the basis of race, color, 

religion, sex, sexual orientation, national origin, age, handicap, or political affiliation. 

Violation of the non-discrimination provisions of this Agreement shall be 

considered a breach of this Agreement and subject Contractor to penalties, to be determined by 

the County Manager, including, but not limited to: 

i. termination of this Agreement; 

ii. disqualification of Contractor from bidding on or being awarded a County 

contract for a period of up to three (3) years; 
. . . 
111. liquidated damages of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 

($2,500) per violation; 

iv. imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and 

sanctions, as determined by the County Manager. 

To effectuate the provisions of this paragraph, the County Manager shall have the 

authority to: 

i. examine Contractor’s employment records with respect to compliance with 

this paragraph; 

ii. set off all or any portion of the amount described in this paragraph against 

amounts due to Contractor under the Contract or any other contract between Contractor and 

County. 

Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing by any person in any court 

of any complaint of discrimination or the filing by any person of any and all charges with the 

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the Fair Employment and Housing Commission or 

any other entity charged with the investigation of allegations within thirty (30) days of such filing, 

provided that within such thirty (30) days such entity has not notified Contractor that such charges 

5 



are dismissed or otherwise unfounded. Such notification shall include the name of the complainant, 

a copy of such complaint, and a description of the circumstance. Contractor shall provide County 

with a copy of its response to the complaint when filed. 

With respect to the provision of employee benefits, Contractor shall comply with 

the County Ordinance which prohibits contractors from discriminating in the provision of 

employee benefits between an employee with a domestic partner and an employee with a spouse. 

7. Assignments and Subcontracts 

A. Without the written consent of the Director of Health Services or her 

designee, this Agreement is not assignable in whole or in part. Any assignment by Contractor 

without the written consent of the Director of Health Services or her designee is a breach of this 

Agreement and shall automatically terminate this Agreement. 

B. Contractor shall not employ subcontractors or consultants to carry out the 

responsibilities undertaken pursuant to this contract without the written consent of the Director of 

Health Services or her designee. 

C. All assignees, subcontractors, or consultants approved by the Director of 

Health Services or her designee shall be subject to the same terms and conditions applicable to 

Contractor under this Agreement, and Contractor shall be liable for the assignee’s, subcontractor’s 

or consultant’s acts and/or omissions. 

D. All agreements between Contractor and subcontractor and/or assignee for 

services pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be provided to County. 

8. Amendment of Agreement 

This Agreement is complete and contains all the terms and conditions agreed upon 

by the parties. No amendment shall be valid unless made in writing and signed by the parties 

hereto, and no oral understanding or agreement shall be binding on the parties hereto. 

9. Records 

A. Contractor agrees to provide to County, to any federal or state department 

having monitoring or reviewing authority, to County’s authorized representatives and/or their 

appropriate audit agencies upon reasonable notice, access to and the right to examine and audit all 

6 



records and documents necessary to determine compliance with relevant ‘federal, state, and local 

statutes, rules and regulations, and this Agreement, and to evaluate the quality, appropriateness 

and timeliness of services performed. 

B. Contractor shall maintain and preserve all financial records relating to this 

Agreement for a period of four (4) years from the termination date of this Agreement, or until 

audit findings are resolved, whichever is greater. 

10. Compliance with Applicable Laws 

All services to be performed by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be 

performed in accordance with all applicable federal, state, county, and municipal laws, including, 

but not limited to, Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) and all 

Federal regulations promulgated thereunder, as amended, and the Americans with Disabilities Act 

of 1990, as amended, and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended and attached 

hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Attachment I, which prohibits discrimination on 

the basis of handicap in programs and activities receiving any federal or county financial 

assistance. Such services shall also be performed in accordance with all applicable ordinances and 

regulations, including, but not limited to, appropriate licensure, certification regulations, 

provisions pertaining to confidentiality of records, and applicable quality assurance regulations. 

11. Interpretation and Enforcement 

A. Any notice, request, demand or other communication required or permitted 

hereunder shall be deemed to be properly given when deposited in the United States mail, postage 

prepaid, or when deposited with a public telegraph company for transmittal, charges prepaid, 

addressed: 

1) In the case of County, to: 

San Mateo County 
Margaret Taylor, Director of Health Services 
225 37th Avenue 
San Mateo, CA 94403 

or to such person or address as County may, from time to time furnish to 

Contractor. 

7 



2) In the case of Contractor, to: 

Caturay Dental Practice 
Attn: Jose Brendo A. Caturay, D.D.S. 
8 Lycett Circle 
Daly City, CA 94015 

B. Controlling Law. The validity of this Agreement and of its terms or provi- 

sions, as well as the rights and duties of the parties hereunder, the interpretation and performance 

of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. 

12. Term of the Agreement 

Subject to compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the term of 

this Agreement shall be from January 1,2003 through December 3 1,2005. This Agreement may 

be terminated by Contractor, Director of Health Services or her designee at any time upon thirty 

(30) days’ written notice to the other party. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, 

have affixed their hands. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 CATURAY DENTAL PRACTICE 

By: 
Jerry Hill, President 
Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County 

Date: 

ATTEST: 

By: 
Clerk of Said Board 

By: 

c 

Date: 0 e= \h, +L=s-L I 

L 

Date: 

8 



SCHEDULE A 

In consideration of the payments set forth in Schedule B, Contractor shall provide the following 
services: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

Contractor shall provide dental services in the Maguire Correctional Facility for inmates of 
the San Mateo County jail system. Dental services will include, but not be limited to: 

it: 

C. 

d. 

;; 

E: 

i. 

oral hygiene instructions; 
dental x-rays for diagnostic purposes; 
soft tissue opening and drainage to relieve swelling due to infection when deemed 
necessary by contractor; 
simple extractions when deemed necessary by Contractor; 
uncomplicated surgical extractions when deemed necessary by Contractor; 
review of dental policies and procedures for Correctional Health Services; 
use of local anesthetic or analgesia as necessary to provide above services; 
limited restoration services and/or dental prosthetic devices when dental problems 
would jeopardize health and procedure is approved by the Correctional Correctional 
Health Services Manager II; and 
maintain dental clinic area according to appropriate legal and regulatory requirements. 

Contractor shall perform said services eighteen (18) hours per week not to exceed nine 
hundred thirty six (936) hours per year. Schedules will be coordinated with the Correctional 
Correctional Health Services Manager II. 

Contractor shall work with a dental assistant present when Contractor is on site. Contractor 
shall provide and pay the dental assistant. 

Contractor shall arrange for dental services as scheduled to be provided on days and times 
when Contractor is absent for reasons other than illness. 

Contractor shall participate in Dental Quality Assurance program. 

Contractor shall meet with the Correctional Health Services Manager II monthly and Charge 
Nurses as needed and provide County a monthly report of activities. 

Contractor shall work with County on the development of a dental encounter form and 
minimum productivity standards. 



SCHEDULE B 

In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in Schedule A, County shall pay 
Contractor based on the following fee schedule: 

1. Contractor shall be paid at the rate of ONE HUNDRED ONE DOLLARS ($101 .OO) per 
hour. This rate includes payment for the dental assistant who accompanies Contractor or a 
substitute dentist and dental assistant when Contractor is not present. 

2. Contractor shall invoice County monthly for services provided on the previous month. 
Invoices shall be submitted to the Correctional Health Services Manager II for approval. The 
Correctional Health Services Manager II shall process the invoice for payment. 

3. The maximum amount of this three (3) year Agreement shall be TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY 
THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHT DOLLARS ($283,608); NINETY FOUR 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY SIX DOLLARS ($94,536) per calendar year. 

SCHEDULE C 

Contract between County of San Mateo and Caturay Dental Practice, hereinafter called 
“Contractor.” 

a. No person shall, on the grounds of race, color, creed, national origin, religious affiliation 
or non-affiliation, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, age (over forty (40)), disability, 
medical condition (including but not limited to AIDS, HIV positive diagnosis, or cancer), 
political affiliation or union membership be excluded from participation in, be denied the 
benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under this Agreement. 

b. Contractor shall insure equal employment opportunity based on objective standards of 
recruitment, selection, promotion, classification, compensation, performance evaluations, 
and management relations, for all employees under this contract. Contractor’s personnel 
policies shall be made available to County upon request. 

C. Contractor shall assure compliance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 by 
submitting a signed letter of assurance (Attachment I) of compliance. Contractor shall be 
prepared to submit a self-evaluation and compliance plan to County upon request within 
one (1) year of the execution of this Agreement. 



Attachment I 

(Required only from Contractors who provide services directly to the Public on County’s 
behalf.) 

Assurance of Compliance with Section 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as Amended 

The undersigned (hereinafter called the “Contractor(s)“) hereby agrees that it will comply with 
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, all requirements imposed by the 
applicable DHHS regulation, and all guidelines and interpretations issued pursuant thereto. 

The Contractor(s) gives/give this assurance in consideration of and for the purpose of obtaining 
contracts after the date of this assurance. The Contractor(s) recognizes/recognize and 
agrees/agree that contracts will be extended in reliance on the representations and agreements 
made in this assurance. This assurance is binding on the Contractor(s), its successors, 
transferees, and assignees, and the person or persons whose signatures appear below are 
authorized to sign this assurance on behalf of the Contractor(s). 

The Contractor(s): (Check a orb) 

a. <V9 employs fewer than 15 persons, 

b. 0 employs 15 or more persons and, pursuant to Section 84.7 (a) of the 
regulation (45 C.F.R. 84.7 (a)), has designated the following person(s) to coordinate its 
efforts to comply with the DHHS regulation. 

Name of 504 Person - Type or Print 

Caturay Dental Practice 
Name of Contractor(s) - Type or Print 

8 Lycett Circle 
Street Address or PO Box 

Daly City CA 94015 
City State Zip Code 

I certify that the above information is complete and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

0 QC \b , W‘L 

Date and Titleathorized Official 

*Exception: DHHS regulations state that: 

“If a recipient with fewer than 15 employees finds that, after consultation with a 
handicapped person seeking its services, there is no method of complying with 
(the facility accessibility regulations)...other than making a significant alteration 
in its existing facilities, the recipient may, as an alternative, refer the handicapped 
person to other providers of those services that are accessible.” 



i ,. 

Form w-9 Request for Taxpayer Give form to the 
(2~. Mac? 1094 ldentiiication Number and Certification requester. Do NOT : 
~ecm,mn: sf ne Tnasury send to the IRS. 
,n:xna, kvenue Sef-Jlce 
~ 1 ,;7- names. list firs ; ano :::;!e the name of tile oerson or enmy wnose numoef you emer in Pan I belt-. fee instructions on page 2 If your name has changed.) 

-htMlu tiu&CiQ tk2.c+Ce 
_ 

Fl 
3cs:aesi r.ame (Sale prcaneicrs sw instmcnans on page 2.) 

‘: 

.: / C! I- 
- e--e cneck aCCrCC~ai? 00X: Inaiv~ou&.‘Sale arccnerar g Ccr?ararian Q PaKne5ma 5 Other b __ ________________..____ ___..___ 
2 i r;cress (numaer. stree:. ant zz. ar suke no.) / Resuesrer’s name and adaress (catlanai) 

I wiwcHx4Q.cI” WKm 
Taxpayer ldeniiiication Number (7’lN) 

Enrer ycur TIN in the aporopca:? box. For 
indivicuals. this is your social security number i Social security numoer 

I 
i:s; account numaer(s) nere (aatlonal) 

(SSN). ‘or sole prdprietcrs, srt :he insVucti0r.s 
on pace 2. c or other snrities. :: is your employer 

/ / / i j LI I I 

iconiiiczrion number E!N). If zu do not have 2 nn 
number, sea How To Gei a Tk ~dow. 

Note: ii 9~ accsunt is ir! mcf: %c?n one nari??. 
sac ?I% cmr: on page 2 for &ztiines on whcsa 

-‘I / Employer identification number 

‘,r,c!er :enalties of perjury, I car.:?; :har: 
:. I_ h TF xnoer shown or ‘his +- I L, _,.,, is my corrzc: :zuca;/er ioeMic2ticn numcer (or I am waiting tor a numoer to be issued to me), and 
n -* I 2.7 20: sqec: ;o CacKuC tzhholding b ect~se: (a) ; am zxemc! iron backup withnoldir.g, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal 

42vznue &Ace that i am szqec: 10 backc ?Athr,oloing 2s 2 rpsuit oi a iailure to repor, all inter%: or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notiilec 
me :nar I am no longer scc:cc: io backup 5wlinnoldinc. 

Certification Instructions .--Yx .xUS; cross cc; irem 2 aoove ii you nave been notified by ‘Sle IRS that you are currently subjec: to backuo 
,rAhhc!cing bePause oi unaerrr,,, LO ---pins inreres; ;r divicencs on ;/our :&x return. For real 4sIal- = rransactions, item 2 does not apoly. For mortgage 
zrzres: ~21d. :hs 2cautsiIion or zanconmen: oi secured orooerrj, cancellarion of oebr. con:5buiions to an individual retiremen: arrangemeni 
:?.A), a.71 generally ?aynents ::xr khan inrerls: and oivioencs, you trf r,or required to sign :ie Cartificaiion. bur you must provide your corr~: 

-IN. id:sc se0 Part III instrufxicns on sage 2.; 

Sign / 
Here : Signature t 

Csrrirr ,-a “_dL>-. ,rzre.zces BE :C in5 .I: fr;d T ,5svenu? 2005 t 
Purpose of Form.--4 peEcr ‘>/no 5 
requlrsc to Rie 2n iniormarict rzrurn with 
:rle IFS must get your corret: YIN to repor: 
income paio tc you, raal esz:f 
:ransaciions. mortaage interz: you paid, 
ti)e ac;uisi:ion or abandoncoz of secured 
orocezy, sancellation of aec:. or 
zonttibuiions ‘IOU made tc 27 1PA. Use 
2n-n W-9 :o $ve your correc: TIN to the 
requeszr (the oerson’requeszng your TIN) 
2nd, wnen apjiicable, (1) IO zcrrify the TIN 
you ere giving is correc: (ar :IP,U are waitins 
:or 2 number to be issued’), E: to certii\/ I 
you we not subject to backcc withnolding, 
or 13) :o claim exemprion frc,z ‘oacku0 
withhclding if you are an exempt payee. 
Giving :/our correct TIN 2nd .yaking the 
aoprocria?e certificrrions wiil zrevent 
CerT2in payments from being XlbjeCt to 
backup withholding. 

Note: If a requester gives yc~’ 2 form other 
rhul t W-9 ro request pur TN, you must 
use the requester’s form if ii .% suiwantially 
srmiiar ro this Form W-9. 

What Is Backup Withholding?-Persons 
making cer,+in paymenrs io vou must 
withhoid 2nd pay to the IRS 31% of such 

3ayments under ceK2in conditions. Tnis is 
c2lleo “SacKup wlthnolding.” Paymenrs 
:har csuld be subjec: 10 ‘oackup 
withnolding Inc!uae Imerest, dividends, 
broker 2nd barter excnange transactions, 
rents. royalties, nonemoioyeP pay, 2nd 
cefitain payments iron 5shing boat 
0peraIors. Real es;21e transactions are noi 
subjsc: to backup withholding. 

.lf you give the reauester your correc; 
TIN, .make :ne prooer corrifications, and 
reoor: all your :axaoie interest and 
divicends on your tw rerum, your 
payments will not be subject to backuo 
withholding. ?aymenrs you receive will be 
subjecr to backup withholding if: 

1. You do not furnish your TIN tb the 
requesrer, or 

2. The IRS tells the requester that you 
furnished an inconecr TIN, or 

3. The IRS tells vou that you are subject 
to backup wittiholhing because you did not 
repor; all your interas; 2nd dividends on 
your ;ax return (far reoonabie interest 2nd 
dividends oniy), or 

4. You do not cer!iiS, to the reauester 
that you are not subject to backup 
withhoiding under 3 above (for reportable 

inreres; 2nd dividend accounts opened 
after 1983 only), or 

5. You do not certify your TIN. See th? 
?art III insrructions for exceptions. 

Certain payees and payments are 
exempt from backup withholding and 
informarion reporting. See the Part II 
instructions and the separate Instructions 
for the Requester of Form W-9. 
How To Get a TIN.-If you do nat have 2 
TIN. apply for one immediately. To apply, 
ger Form SS-5, Application for a Social 
Security Number Card (for individuals), 
from your local office of the Social Securirj 
Administration, or Form SS-4, Application 
for Employer Identification Number (for 
businesses and all other entities), from 
your local IRS office. 

If you do not have 2 TIN, write “Applied 
For” in the space for the TIN in Part 1, S@n 
and date the form, 2nd give it to the 
requester. Generally, you will then have 50 
days to get a TIN and give it to the 
requester. If the requesrer does not rekve 
your TIN within 60 days, backup 
withholding, if applicable, will begin 2nd 
continue until you furnish your TIN. 

CaI. Nn 11X31x Form W-Y (Rev. j-W 



COUNTY OF SAN MATE6 

Equal Benefits Compliance Declaration Form 

I Vendor Identification 

Name of Contractor: 

Contact Person: 

Address: 

Phone Number: 

II Employees 

, Does the Contractor have any employees? JYes - No 

Does the Contractor provide benefits to spouses of employees? -Yes I/* No 

*If the answer-to one or both of the above is no, please skip to Section IV.’ 

Ill Equal Benefits Compliance (Check one) 

a Yes, the Contractor complies by offering equal benefits, as defined by Chapter 2.93, to its 
employees with spouses and its employees with domestic partners. 

0 Yes, the Contractor complies by offering a cash equivalent payment to eligible employees 
in lieu of equal benefits. 

0 No, the Contractor does not comply. 
0 The Contractor is under a collective bargaining agreement which began on 

and expires on (date). 
(date) 

IV Declaration 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 
true and correct, and that I am authorized to bind this entity contractually. 

fl- Executed this \L G\q day of 0 pc ,20\?- at RQ-&YJ~P~& - 
WY> 

, 

$nsc B&G a F). cf%T4%~ 
Name (Please Print) 

Title 
4 ot4329~8cE5 

w Contractor Tax Identification Number 



I 

NOU-18-2002 89: 07 RISK MGMT. 415 363 4864 P. m/02 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

HEATH SERVICE23 ADMINlSTRATION 

MEMORANDUM 

Date: November 14,2002 

To: Priscilla Morse, Risk Maruagement/ Pony # Eps 163 I;ax # 363-Q3fS4 

From: Heather Ledesrna, Health Services Achin/- # HLT312/& # 2788 

subject Contract Insurance Approval 

CONTRAcToR: Cat-way Dental Practice 

DO .lXEY TRAVEL: No 

PERCENT OF TRAVELTIME: 0% 

pMBER 0 F EMrLOYEEs: Lessthanls 

DUTIES (SPECIFIC): ‘See Attached 

COVERAGE: 
P 

ount 

Comprehensive Liability; /h 

Motor Vehicle tiability: 

Professional Liability: CL 
Work&s Compensation: 

Approve Wtive 

/ 

d s 
I/ 

Modify 

NOU 18 2002 89:28 415 363 4864 PAGE. 01 


